OVER THE COUNTER SALES \$2.75 INCLUDING G.S.T.



T A S M A N I A N G O V E R N M E N T GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY ISSN 0039-9795

FRIDAY 20 JUNE 2014

No. 21 438

Government Notice

PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency THE HONOURABLE DAVID JAMES PORTER, Administrator in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

WHEREAS by Letters Patent constituting the Office of Governor of the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia made at Hobart on 21 November 2005 under the Public Seal of the said State it is provided that in the event of the Governor being for any reason unable to act as Governor (not having appointed a deputy under Clause XI of the said Letters Patent) the Lieutenant-Governor shall assume Office as Lieutenant-Governor or if he is unable or unwilling to act, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Tasmania shall be Administrator or if he is unable or unwilling to act the next most senior Judge of that Court present in the said State and able and willing to do so shall be Administrator

AND WHEREAS the Governor of the said State, THE HONOURABLE PETER GEORGE UNDERWOOD, Companion of the Order of Australia, is unable to act as Governor for the period commencing at 9:00 am on 4 June 2014 and ending at 9:00 am on 29 June 2014 and has not appointed a Deputy Governor

AND WHEREAS by Commission dated 8 April 2013 given at Hobart under the Public Seal of the said State THE HONOURABLE ALAN MICHAEL BLOW, Holder of the Medal of the Order of Australia, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of Tasmania, was appointed Lieutenant-Governor of the said State AND WHEREAS the HONOURABLE ALAN MICHAEL BLOW aforesaid is unable to act as LieutenantGovernor for the period from 5:15 pm on 19 June 2014 until 9:00 am on 29 June 2014

AND WHEREAS by Letters Patent dated 28 April 2008 under the Public Seal of the said State THE HONOURABLE DAVID JAMES PORTER was appointed as a puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of Tasmania with effect from 26 May 2008

AND WHEREAS the HONOURABLE DAVID JAMES PORTER is the most senior Judge of the Supreme Court of Tasmania present in the said State and able and willing to act as Administrator:

NOW THEREFORE I, THE HONOURABLE DAVID JAMES PORTER, Administrator of the said State having taken the Oaths directed by law to be taken by the Administrator in the manner prescribed do hereby notify and declare that while the Governor of Tasmania is unable to act as Governor for the abovementioned period, and while there is no Deputy Governor and the Lieutenant-Governor and Chief Justice is unable to act as Lieutenant-Governor I being the most senior Judge of the Supreme Court of Tasmania present in the said State and willing to act as Administrator shall administer the government of the said State with all and singular the powers and functions of the Governor according to such Laws as are now or shall hereafter be in force in the said State.

GIVEN under my hand at Hobart in Tasmania on 19 June 2014.

DAVID J. PORTER, Administrator.

By His Excellency's Command,

WILLIAM E. F. HODGMAN, Premier.

TASMANIAN GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PROCLAMATION

By His Excellency THE HONOURABLE DAVID JAMES PORTER, Administrator in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia.

WHEREAS I, the abovenamed DAVID JAMES PORTER have occasion to be absent from the State of Tasmania from 6:15 pm on 19 June 2014 until 3:55 pm on 21 June 2014 inclusive;

NOW THEREFORE I, as Administrator aforesaid, exercising the powers vested in me by Letters Patent in relation to the Office of Governor of the State of Tasmania and the appointment of persons to administer the Government of the said State and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia made at Hobart on 21 November 2005 under the Public Seal of the said State, do by this Instrument under the Public Seal of the said State and pursuant to the provisions of section 8 of the *Constitution Act 1934* constitute and appoint THE HONOURABLE HELEN MARIE WOOD, Puisne Judge of the Supreme Court of Tasmania, to be my Deputy from 6:15 pm on 19 June 2014 until 3:55 pm on 21 June 2014 inclusive or until such time as I return to the said State; whichever is sooner, and in that capacity to exercise, perform and execute for me and on my behalf all the powers, functions and authorities howsoever conferred upon or vested in me.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of the State of Tasmania at Hobart on 19 June 2014.

DAVID J. PORTER, Administrator.

By His Excellency's Command,

WILLIAM E. F. HODGMAN, Premier.

Disclaimer

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by the State of Tasmania and the State does not accept any responsibility for the content or quality of reproduction. The Contractor reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

Copyright

The Tasmanian Government Gazette and Tasmanian State Services are subject to the Copyright Act. No part of any material published in the Tasmanian Government Gazette or the Tasmanian State Services Notices may be reproduced except in accordance with the Copyright Act.

Printed by Mercury Walch Pty Ltd under authority of the Government of the State of Tasmania

305913